WARRINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

THE BOROUGH OF WARRINGTON (MUSTARD LANE & WIGSHAW LANE, CROFT) (PROHIBITION OF DRIVING) TEMPORARY ORDER 2024

Notice is hereby given that, in not less than 7 days from the date of this Notice, the Council intends to make an Order under Section 14 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. The effect of which will be to introduce a prohibition of driving as follows: **Mustard Lane** from its junction with Lady Lane to its junction with Wigshaw Lane; **Wigshaw Lane** from its junction with Mustard Lane to its junction with Common Lane.

The Order will be effective from 29th January 2024 for 12 weeks, as and when signed on site. The works will be carried out in phases, with only one phase being implemented at any one time: **Phase 1**: Mustard Lane from Lady Lane to Wigshaw Lane and Wigshaw Lane from Mustard Lane to Glaziers Lane; **Phase 2**: Wigshaw Lane from Glaziers Lane to Pendle Gardens; **Phase 3**: Wigshaw Lane from Pendle Gardens to Common Lane. Access will be under the control of the relevant Contractor for the duration of the works. The alternative route will be as follows: **Phase 1** via Lady Lane, Cross Lane, Warrington Road, Glaziers Lane and vice versa; **Phase 2** via Glaziers Lane, Warrington Road, Common Lane and vice versa; **Phase 3** via Glaziers Lane, Warrington Road, Common Lane and vice versa. The closure is required to allow Electricity North West to install a new electrical cable.

Dated: 18th January 2024 Ref: 6110604

Matthew Cumberbatch, Director of Law & Governance, Town Hall, Sankey St, Warrington, WA1 1UH